



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2467/2025**

RANA PRATAP SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shannu Baghel, Ms Nisha, Ms.
Disha Gupta , Mr Vivek Kumar and
Mr. Ganpat Ram, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for the State
with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Nitish
Dhawan and Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

08.08.2025

1. By way of the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks the following reliefs:-

“a. Issue a Writ in the nature of certiorari and any other appropriate writs to quash and Set aside the impugned punishment ticket dated 28.03.2025, which was awarded by the Jail Authority on 17.04.2025 or b. Issue a writ of mandamus in respect of said punishment ticket should not have impediment on the parole/ furlough applications to be filed by the petitioner as well as at time of consideration of premature release by the sentence review board and not reflect in his nominal roll”

2. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the reply/Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.



3. List on 03.09.2025.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

AUGUST 08, 2025/A

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J